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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Defense moves to suppress three statements made by the accused to Mr. David Gill, the Command Inspector General (IG) for the Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center, Twentynine Palms, California (MCAGCC).  The Government opposes the motion.     
FINDINGS OF FACT

On 11 May 2009, Mr. David Gill was appointed to conduct an investigation into various allegations of misconduct at the Provost Marshal’s Office (PMO) at MCAGCC.  Mr. Gill’s investigation culminated with his Hotline Completion Report dated 18 August 2009.

The accused is charged with numerous UCMJ offenses to include: conspiracy to obstruct justice, orders violations, dereliction of duty, maltreatment, false official statement, fraternization, solicitation to make a false official statement, and obstruction of justice.  These charges are based on misconduct identified by Mr. David Gill during the course of his IG investigation.    

The accused discussed the IG investigation with Colonel John Holden, USMC, the Chief of Staff, MCAGCC and Lieutenant Colonel Brandon McGowan, USMC, the Commanding Officer, Headquarters Battalion, MCAGCC.  The discussion with Colonel Holden took place shortly after the IG investigation started and Lieutenant Colonel McGowan had conversations with the accused approximately every 2-3 weeks; the IG investigation was not discussed on every occasion.  The accused’s discussions with Colonel Holden and Lieutenant Colonel McGowan regarding the investigation were brief and motivated primarily by the senior officer’s professional concerns for the accused as his section was the subject of an on-going IG investigation.         
Mr. Gill interviewed approximately 50 PMO witnesses between 11 May 2009 and 8 July 2009.  During these interviews the witnesses were asked the same prepared questions under the same prepared categories: 1. False Official Statements or Reports, False Swearing, Obstructing Justice; 2. Cruelty and Maltreatment; 3. Unlawful Detention; 4. Drunk on Duty/Alcohol related issues; 5. Adultery; 6. Gambling with subordinates; 7. False Training Rosters for HQBN; 8. Hostile Work Environment; 9. Unfair Hiring Practices; and 10. Miscellaneous.     
Mr. Gill interviewed the accused at the IG building aboard MCAGCC on 8 July 2009.  Mr. Gill provided the accused with an Article 31(b) rights advisement via a “Military Suspect’s Acknowledgment and Waiver of Rights” form prior to the interview.  Mr. Gill had the accused fill in the form personally and had the accused read the rights advisement out loud.  The accused asked Mr. Gill what he should write in for the portion of the form that stated what the accused was suspected of.  Mr. Gill told the accused to put down “dereliction of duty” which the accused wrote in personally on the rights advisement form.  The accused initialed and signed the rights advisement form stating that he understood the rights provided to him.  The accused had no questions for Mr. Gill, voiced no concerns, and agreed to answer Mr. Gill’s questions which were broken down into prepared categories similar to those provided to the other PMO witnesses who had already been interviewed.  

The 8 July 2009 interview with Mr. Gill was cordial and lasted approximately 1.5 hours.  The accused was asked (among other things) about a December 2008 physical fitness test (PFT) during the course the interview.  The accused stated that his score was 220 and that Staff Sergeant James Baker, USMC, had monitored the PFT.  The accused was later charged with a false official statement in violation of UCMJ Article 107 for this statement to Mr. Gill.  
Between 9 July 2009 and 30 July 2009, Mr. Gill continued to interview witnesses and gather evidence as part of his investigation.  Mr. Gill interviewed Master Gunnery Sergeant John Humbertson, USMC, the Provost Sergeant at PMO, MCAGCC on two separate occasions during this timeframe as well as Staff Sergeant Baker and Ms. Chasity Begg.
The IG office conducted a video surveillance of Master Gunnery Sergeant Humbertson’s (off-base) residence during the evening/early morning hours of 21/22 July 2009.  The video surveillance showed that the accused’s vehicle and Master Gunnery Sergeant Humbertson’s vehicle where both parked at the residence throughout the period of observed time.    

On 30 July 2009, the accused was telephonically interviewed by Mr. Gill.  This interview lasted approximately 20 minutes.  Mr. Gill advised the accused that his “Article 31 rights were still applicable” or words to that effect.  The accused stated that he understood his rights and agreed to the interview.  
The 30 July 2009 interview focused on the accused’s living arrangement with Master Gunnery Sergeant Humbertson; loans purportedly made to the accused by others to include Master Gunnery Sergeant Humbertson, Ms. Begg, and Staff Sergeant Baker; and why the accused was “interfering” with the IG investigation by contacting personnel (to include Staff Sergeant Baker) after they had been interviewed by Mr. Gill.  At no time prior to, or during, the interview did Mr. Gill advise the accused that he was suspected of any particular offense.   
The accused admitted to living with Master Gunnery Sergeant Humberston during the course of the 30 July 2009 interview.  Additionally, the accused denied borrowing money from others and explained that a text message sent to another Marine asking for money was for a PMO trip to Big Bear, California.  The accused was charged later charged with two violations of UCMJ Article 107 for his responses pertaining to loans, and fraternization in violation of UCMJ Article 134 for living with Master Gunnery Sergeant Humberston.         
On 10 August 2009, Mr. Gill provided Colonel Thomas Quoss, USMC, with an e-mail list of questions concerning Grey belt Marine Corps Martial Arts (MCMAP) training purportedly conducted during March 2009.  On 12 August 2009, Mr. Gill telephonically interviewed Colonel Quoss regarding the questions; Colonel Quoss informed Mr. Gill that the accused had not done MCMAP training with him. On 12 August 2009, Staff Sergeant Baker provided a sworn statement to Mr. Gill stating that the he had not conducted MCMAP training with any Marines (to include the accused and Colonel Quoss) at MCAGCC at any time.  

On 12 August 2009, Mr. Gill conducted a brief telephonic interview with the accused.  This interview took place sometime after the interview with Colonel Quoss and after Mr. Gill had been provided the sworn statement by Staff Sergeant Baker about the MCMAP training.  Prior to the interview, Mr. Gill informed the accused that his Article 31 rights were still applicable and the accused stated that he understood his rights.  Mr. Gill never informed the accused that he was suspected of any particular offense. 
Mr. Gill asked the accused questions about the MCMAP training in question.  When the accused stated that he had completed the training with Colonel Quoss, Mr. Gill confronted him with interview he had conducted with Colonel Quoss and the sworn statement of Staff Sergeant Baker.  The accused was charged with making a false official statement in violation of UCMJ Article 107 for the response he provided to Mr. Gill about the MCMAP training.  
STATEMENT OF THE LAW

Article 31(b) provides: No person subject to this chapter may interrogate, or request any statement from an accused or a person suspected of an offense without first informing him of the nature of the accusation and advising him that he does not have to make any statement regarding the offense of which he is accused or suspected and that any statement made by him may be used as evidence against him in a trial by court-martial.

Generally, Article 31(a) prohibits the use of a statement obtained from a person in violation of Article 31 as evidence against that person at a trial by court-martial. 

The Government has the burden of establishing compliance with rights warning requirements by a preponderance of the evidence per M.R.E. 304(e). 
The purpose of informing a suspect or accused of the nature of the accusation is to orient him to the transaction or incident in which he is allegedly involved. It is not necessary to spell out the details of his connection with the matter under inquiry with technical nicety.  Advice as to the nature of the charge need not be spelled out with the particularity of a legally sufficient specification; it is enough if, from what is said and done, the accused knows the general nature of the charge.  A partial advice, considered in light of the surrounding circumstances and the manifest knowledge of the accused, can be sufficient to satisfy this requirement of Article 31.

The precision and expertise of an attorney in informing an accused of the nature of the accusation under Article 31 is not required.  It is not necessary that an accused or suspect be advised of each and every possible charge under investigation, nor that the advice include the most serious or any lesser-included charges being investigated. Nevertheless, the accused or suspect must be informed of the general nature of the allegation, to include the area of suspicion that focuses the person toward the circumstances surrounding the event. 

Among the possible factors to be considered in determining whether the nature-of-the-accusation requirement has been satisfied are whether the conduct is part of a continuous sequence of events, whether the conduct was within the frame of reference supplied by the warnings, or whether the interrogator had previous knowledge of the unwarned offenses.
ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSION

In this case, no real dispute exists as to most of the relevant facts, most notably the time, manner, and extent of the advisements provided by Mr. Gill to the accused.  At issue is whether those rights advisements are consistent with the applicable rights warning requirements.  

Interview on 8 July 2009
On 8 July 2009, Mr. Gill warned the accused that he was suspected of “dereliction of duty.”  Dereliction of duty, by its very nature, can cover a broad array of misconduct centered on the performance of a servicemember’s duties.  The accused’s duties and responsibilities were numerous as the Provost Marshal at MCAGCC, senior officer at PMO, and field grade Officer of Marines. 

The accused, an experienced officer and military policemen stated that he understood the rights advisement and agreed to make a statement to Mr. Gill.  The accused was not pressured or coerced by Mr. Gill, nor was he unduly influenced to cooperate with the investigation or make statements as a result of talking to Colonel Holden or Lieutenant Colonel McGowan.  The accused understood that he was suspected of misconduct and freely, knowingly, and intelligently elected to make statements to Mr. Gill on 8 July 2009.  
Mr. Gill interviewed the accused on 8 July 2009 utilizing the same pre-determined format and questions that he utilized with the PMO personnel previously interviewed.  At the time of the 8 July 2009 interview, it is apparent that Mr. Gill was still gathering information, had not come to any determinations, or performed analysis on the raw information that he had gathered.  The rights advisement presented to the Accused on 8 July 2009 supports the conclusion that Mr. Gill suspected the accused of general misconduct that could best be described as dereliction of duty as the Provost Marshal at MCAGCC.  

It would have been preferable for Mr. Gill to have warned the accused of all conceivable offenses with as much particularity as possible, but the law does not require this.  Under the circumstances, the purpose of providing the accused with Article 31(b) warnings was met and those warnings sufficiently oriented the accused to the general nature of the accusations against him so that he could intelligently weigh the consequences of responding to Mr. Gill’s inquiry.  

Looking at the totality of the circumstances, the characteristics and background of the accused and the details of the 8 July 2009 interview, the accused’s statements were voluntary.         

Interviews on 30 July 2009 and 12 August 2009 
Mr. Gill continued to interview witnesses and gather evidence after his first interview with the accused on 8 July 2009.  Most notably, Mr. Gill interviewed Master Gunnery Sergeant Humbertson on several occasions, Staff Sergeant James Baker, Ms. Chasity Begg, and Colonel Quoss.  Additionally the video surveillance of Master Gunnery Sergeant Humbertson’s residence was conducted by the IG office on 21/22 July 2009.

It is apparent that Mr. Gill had performed some analysis, narrowed his focus, and reached certain conclusions by the time he conducted his second and third interviews with the accused on 30 July 2009 and 12 August 2009.  The very questions asked by Mr. Gill demonstrate that he firmly suspected the accused of fraternization (for living with Master Gunnery Sergeant Humbertson and for receiving loans),  obstruction of justice (for interfering with the IG investigation), and false official statement (for lying about the March 2009 MCMAP training involving Staff Sergeant Baker and Colonel Quoss).    
Prior to the 30 July and 12 August 2009 interviews, Mr. Gill did not inform the accused that he suspected the accused of any particular offense; he provided a brief and general reminder to the accused that his Article 31(b) rights were still applicable.  

Mr. Gill testified during the litigation of the suppression motion.  He is a retired Marine Officer and has served as either the Deputy IG at MCAGCC or IG for more than 10 years.  Mr. Gill testified that he as been involved in dozens of command investigations during his time with the MCAGCC IG’s Office. 

Mr. Gill seemed to be confused as to when he, during the course of an interview, was required to inform an individual that he suspected him of an offense.  Mr. Gill seemed to believe that he was required to inform an individual that he suspected him of a particular offense only after he (Mr. Gill) concluded by a “preponderance of the evidence” that the accused had committed the offense.  

The rights advisements provided by Mr. Gill to the accused on 30 July 2009 and 12 August 2009 were deficient, did not even generally orient the accused as to the nature of the accusations against him, nor was the questioned misconduct in the frame of reference provided by the advisements.  While dereliction of duty covers a broad array of potential misconduct, this generic offense description has its limits at some point.  
The accused is an experienced military policemen and officer, not a twenty-year-old Lance Corporal who is unsophisticated regarding criminal interrogations and Article 31(b) rights.  By the same token, Mr. Gill is a trained and highly experienced IG, not a neophyte investigator informing a suspect of his Article 31(b) rights for the very first time.  Ultimately, it is Mr. Gill’s duty and responsibility to adequately advise the accused as to what offenses the accused is suspected of committing, not the accused’s responsibility to guess.
Mr. Gill’s Hotline Completion Report lists specific UCMJ provisions and offense descriptions; it is clear that he knew of these UCMJ articles and basic offense descriptions at the time of the 30 July and 12 August interviews with the accused.  Mr. Gill was either confused as to when he was required to provide the nature-of-the-offense advisements or he purposefully minimized the warnings in order to increase the likelihood that the accused would answer his questions.  Regardless of the reason why, the rights warnings given to the accused by Mr. Gill on 30 July 2009 and 12 August 2009 were insufficient to comply with the Article 31(b), UCMJ, requirement that an accused be informed of the general nature of the accusation prior to questioning).

The accused's statements on 30 July 2009 and 12 August 2009 were involuntary in that the accused, due to a lack of sufficient orientation by Mr. Gill, could not make a freely, knowing, and intelligent decision as to whether he wanted to waive his rights and provide statements to Mr. Gill.   
The accused’s statements on 30 July 2009 and 12 August 2009 are involuntary only in terms of noncompliance with M.R.E 305(c).  As such, the statements made by used to impeach by contradiction the in-court testimony of the accused or the use of such statements in a later prosecution for perjury or false swearing per M.R.E. 304(b)(1). 
ORDER

For the reasons outlined above, the Defense motion to suppress the accused’s statements to Mr. Gill on 8 July 2009 is DENIED.  The Defense motion to suppress the accused’s statements to Mr. Gill on 30 July 2009 and 12 August 2009 is GRANTED.  
SO ORDERED, this 12th day of April 2010.  

P. S. RUBIN

LtCol, USMC

Military Judge
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